PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	ame	Execution Date	
Xerocoat Inc.				03/02/2011	
	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	BrisMat Inc.				
Street Address:	410 Pope Str	reet			
City:	Menlo Park				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	4			
Postal Code:	94025				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3					
Property Ty	/pe		Number		
Patent Number:		76421	99		
Application Number:		10579	654		7642199
Application Number: 11921			124		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				\$120.00
Fax Number: (248)641-0270					
Phone:	248-641	I-1600			CH
			dp.com, palanglois@hdp.com		
Correspondence will b via US Mail.	e sent to the d	s -mail a	nddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se	nt	
			ey & Pierce, P.L.C.		
Address Line 1: 5445 Corpora		-	e Drive		
Address Line 2: Suite 200					
Address Line 4:	Troy, M		AN 48098		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:		6106-000006/NP, 6/CPA 7NP		
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		David A. McClaughry		
Total Attachments: 6				PATENT	

501685488

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0506

source=Deed of Confirmation of Assignment executed_938239_1#page1.tif	
source=Deed of Confirmation of Assignment executed_938239_1#page2.tif	
source=Deed of Confirmation of Assignment executed_938239_1#page3.tif	
source=Deed of Confirmation of Assignment executed_938239_1#page4.tif	
source=Deed of Confirmation of Assignment executed_938239_1#page5.tif	
source=Deed of Confirmation of Assignment executed_938239_1#page6.tif	

DEED OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is made effective the 2nd day of March 2011

- BETWEEN XEROCOAT, INC. of 250 Chesapeake Drive, Redwood City, CA 94063, USA; US TIN: 26-0525929 ("the Assignor")
- AND BRISMAT INC. of 410 Pope Street, Menlo Park, CA 94025, USA; US TIN: 27-5096611 ("the Assignee")

WHEREAS

- 1. The Assignor was the owner of the Intellectual Property listed in Schedule A hereto which includes patent and trade mark applications and registrations as well as inventions as defined in the specifications of unfiled patent specifications;
- The Assignor entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated March 27, 2008, as amended (the "Loan Agreement") with Lighthouse Capital Partners VI, L.P. ("Lighthouse") which included a security interest in the Intellectual Property as Collateral thereunder (as defined in the Loan Agreement);
- The Assignor defaulted on the Loan Agreement and the Assignor and Lighthouse subsequently agreed to sell the Intellectual Property to the Assignee for cash consideration.
- 4. The Assignor has transferred its rights in the Intellectual Property to the Assignce by execution of a Peaceful Foreclosure Agreement and Foreclosure Sale Agreement executed 2 March 2011; and
- The sole purpose of this Deed is for recordal of the transfer of rights at the Intellectual Property Offices of Australia, the United States of America and any other country.

THIS DEED WITNESSES: pursuant to the foregoing and acknowledging the good and valuable consideration well and truly paid to the ASSIGNOR by or on behalf of the ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed between the parties as follows;

THIS DEED CONFIRMS THE FOLLOWING:

- 1. The Assignor has assigned to the Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property throughout the world, including the right to file patent applications for the inventions as defined in the unfiled patent specifications held by Fisher Adams Kelly Patent and Trade Marks Attorneys, Brisbane, Australia, also including the right to file such further applications as may be desirable in relation to the Intellectual Property, including international applications through the Patent Cooperation Treaty, continuation applications and national phase or convention applications filed in Australia, the United States of America and any other country;
- The Assignor hereby undertakes at the expense of the Assignee to sign, execute and deliver all documents, forms and papers reasonably required to be produced or obtained by the Assignee, in connection with recordal of the transfer of the Intellectual Property;
- 3. The Assignor warrants that it has the power and authority to enter into this Deed and that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, it is not aware of any material matter which is likely to affect adversely the protection or exploitation of the Intellectual Property;
- 4. Lighthouse, to the extent necessary, grants a release to the Assignor of any lien held in respect of the Intellectual Property for the purpose of this transfer;
- 5. The Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignee may carry out all such steps as are necessary for the recordal of this Assignment in the sole name of the Assignee at the Intellectual Property Offices of Australia, the United States of America and any other country;
- 6. The Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignee may record this Deed of Assignment in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and other patent offices, where it will be open for public inspection; and
- 7. This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts shall constitute but one instrument.

EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES AS A DEED:

Signed for and on behalf of Xerocoat Inc. by: who warrants his authority to sign on behalf of the company.

Wi	tn	esc	ns	me	
- Y Y I	1.2.4	c_{00}	- 11/2	1151.2	

Witness signature

Signed for and on behalf of
BrisMat Inc. by:
who warrants his authority to sign
on behalf of the company.

Witness signature

****	1	
Wa	iness.	name
	CIIC ()()	17007170

Signed for and on behalf of Lighthouse Capital Partners VI, L.P. by: who warrants his authority to sign on behalf of the partnership.

Witness signature

Witness name

Juhand Go Couch Signature Phillipped G, Couch

)

)

)

)

)

)

) }

3

Print name

Position: CEU

Signature

Print name

Position:

Lighthouse Capital Partners VI, L.P. By: Lighthouse Management Partners VI, L.L.C., its general partner

Signature

Print name

Position:



Deed of Confirmation of Assignment

EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES AS A DEED:

Signed for and on behalf of Xerocoat Inc. by:)	
who warrants his authority to sign on behalf of the company.)));	Signature
Witness signature))	Print name
Witness name)))	Position:
Signed for and on behalf of BrisMat Inc. by:)	9.

)))

))

)

)

)

)

)

)

}

)

S В who warrants his authority to sign on behalf of the company.

stine Feran

Witness signature

Christine Fern

Witness name

Signature

Bary H. Wiseman Print name

Position: CEO

Signed for and on behalf of Lighthouse Capital Partners VI, L.P. by: who warrants his authority to sign on behalf of the partnership.

itness signature Christine Fern

Lighthouse Capital Partners VI, L.P. By: Lighthouse Management Partners VI, L.L.C., its general partner

<u>Clon/June</u> Signature

Print name

Cristy Barnes Managing Director

Position:

Schedule A

Patent applications and granted patents/Trade mark applications and registrations

Country Property Type		Official No.	Title	Local Classes	
Australia	Patent	2004291564	SILICA FILMS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION THEREOF		
Australia	Patent	2006202314	SILICA AND SILICA-LIKE FILMS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION		
European Patent Office	Patent	04797070.2	SILICA FILMS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION THEREOF		
Japan	Patent	540084/2006	SILICA FILMS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION THEREOF		
United States of America	Patent	10/579654	SILICA FILMS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION THEREOF		
United States of America	Patent	7642199	SILICA AND SILICA-LIKE FILMS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION	1	
Australia	Patent	2006254719	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY OF SILICA FILMS		
Canada	Patent	2610643	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY OF SILICA FILMS		
China	Patent	200680019446.2	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY OF SILICA FILMS		
European Patent Office	Patent	06011146.5	SILICA AND SILICA LIKE FILMS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION THEREOF		
European Patent Office	Patent	06741150.4	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY OF SILICA FILMS		
India	Patent	9333/DELNP/2007	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY OF SILICA FILMS		
Japan	Patent	JP2008-513867	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY OF SILICA FILMS		
Mexico	Patent	MX/a/2007/014980	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY OF SILICA FILMS		
New Zealand	Patent	563647	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY OF SILICA FILMS		
Singapore	Patent	137588	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY OF SILICA FILMS		
United States of America	Patent	11/921124	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY OF SILICA FILMS		
Australia	Patent	2010901275	CARTRIDGE SECURITY		
Australia	Trade Mark	1043165	Xerocoat	01	
United States of America	Trademark	3,288,418	Xerocoat	01	
Madrid Protocol (TM)	Trade Mark	900788	Xeroccat	01	
Europe	Trade Mark	900788	Xerocoat	01	
Japan	Trade Mark	2006-359312	Xerocoat	01	
Korea	Trade Mark	45-0028119-0000	Xerocoat	01,40	
Taiwan	Trade Mark	01361579	Xerocoat	01	
Taiwan	Trade Mark	01368960	Xerocoat	40	
China	Trade Mark	6912504	Xerocoat	01	
China	Trade Mark	6898031	Xerocoat	40	
India	Trade Mark	1711979	Xerocoat	01	
India	Trade Mark	1711980	Xerocoat	40	

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0512

Country	Case Ref.	Property Type	Title
United States of America	12643US4	Patent	SILICA AND SILICA-LIKE FILMS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION
Australia	19414AU1	Patent	SACRIFICAL TOPCOAT
Australia	19415AU1	Patent	COATED SILICA FILMS
Australia	19441AU1	Patent	COATING MACHINE
Australia	21034AU1	Patent	COATING APPARATUS
Australia	21036AU1	Patent	CURING SYSTEM
Australia	21037AU1	Patent	GAS ACCUMULATOR
Australia	21105AU1	Patent	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY USING ADDITIVES
Australia	21538AU1	Patent	CONTROL OF MORPHOLOGY USING ADDITIVES

Inventions defined in currently unfiled patent specifications

Deed of Confirmation of Assignment

7

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0513

RECORDED: 10/10/2011